
ACF 
 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

Administration for Children, Youth and Families 

Administration 1. Log No:  ACYF-IM-88-28 2. Issuance Date:  10/7/88 

for Children 3. Originating Office:  Formula Grants Division 

and Families 4. Key Words:  Apportionment of Funds to States and Territories - Fiscal 

Year 1989 

INFORMATION MEMORANDUM   

TO:    STATE ADMINISTRATORS OF STATE PUBLIC WELFARE AGENCIES, CHILD 

WELFARE SERVICES STATE GRANT PROGRAM (TITLE IV-B OF THE SOCIAL 
SECURITY ACT) 

SUBJECT:    Apportionment of Funds to States and Territories - Fiscal Year 1989 

CONTENT:    Congress has approved for FY 1989 a total of $246,679,000 for the Child 

Welfare Services State Grant Program (title IV-B of the Social Security Act - the Act). The 
amount of each State's allotment for the fiscal year has been determined and is listed in the 
attached table. There are no extra requirements for States to meet in order to be eligible for their 

share of $141,000,000. States meeting the requirements of section 427(a) or 427(b) of the Act are 
entitled to their share of $246,679,000. 

ATTACHMENTS:    Attached is a State table listing the apportionment of Federal Child 

Welfare Services State Grant funds for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1989 at the 
$141,000,000 level and at the $246,679,000 level. The apportionment table should be used by 

States and Territories in preparing their FY 1989 Annual Budget Request (Form CWS-101). In 
order to avoid confusion over the type of request, we are urging States to use the Annual Budget 
Request now in effect, and to designate on the form the funds for which the State is applying: 

Allotment (funds allotted directly to the State), Reallotment, or Transfer. 

ACTION REQUIRED: States meeting the requirements of Section 427(a) or (b) of the Act may 
request their full share of $246,679,000. The amount of the allotment should be equally 

distributed over the four quarters. Requests for reallotted funds or funds transferred from title IV-
E-Foster Care to title IV-B should be requested for the fourth quarter, as a part of an increased 
fourth quarter request. Reallotment requests may be submitted at any time before the deadline set 

in the annual transmittal on that subject. States not meeting the requirements for Section 427 
funds may request their full share of $141,000,000, equally distributed over the four quarters. 

States that currently have requested less than the amount for which they are eligible must send in 

revised requests in order to receive their full share of funds. In all cases, if the State's jointly-



developed State plan and their Annual Summary of Child Welfare Services do not incorporate 
plans up to the level of their revised request, they must also be revised and submitted. Under 

section 428 of the Act and 45 CFR 1357.40, direct grants will be made to eligible Indian Tribal 
Organizations (ITOs). The amount of their allotments will also be determined by the amount 

appropriated and allotted to the States. A separate announcement is being sent to eligible ITOs. 

States and Territories should send their original CWS-101s (signed and dated) to: 

Administration for Children, Youth and Families 
Children's Bureau 

Formula Grants Division 
P.O. Box 1182 
Washington, D.C. 20013 

A copy of the CWS-101 should be sent to the appropriate regional office, where staff will review 

the request for completeness and accuracy and will ensure that the State Plan and Annual 
Summary have been approved at the same funding levels before forwarding them to the central 

office. States should be certain that they have properly signed and dated the documents. If any of 
the requirements regarding these documents have not been met, regional office staff will contact 
the States to request necessary action. 

INQUIRIES TO: Regional Administrators Office of Human Development Services 

         /s/ 
Dodie Truman Borup 
Commissioner 

Attachment - Apportionment of Title IV-B Funds 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Attachment  

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
Office of Human Development Services 

Administration for Children, Youth and Families 

Revised copy to correct typos. 

APPORTIONMENT OF TITLE IV-B CHILD WELFARE SERVICES STATE GRANT 

FUNDS FISCAL YEAR 1989  

Name of State Allotment at $246.679 M Allotment at $141 M 

Alabama $5,136,223 $2,930,771 

Alaska $449,984 $284,568 

Arizona $3,718,867 $2,130,425 

Arkansas $3,031,746 $1,742,425 

California $22,618,926 $12,802,820 

Colorado $3,027,898 $1,740,252 

Connecticut $2,099,420 $1,215,963 

Delaware $653,914 $399,722 

Dist of Col $424,127 $269,967 

Florida $10,145,568 $5,759,424 

Georgia $7,149,403 $4,067,564 

Hawaii $1,118,785 $662,223 

Idaho $1,388,470 $814,508 

Illinois $10,548,897 $5,987,174 

Indiana $6,063,853 $3,454,581 

Iowa $3,010,816 $1,730,606 

Kansas $2,461,137 $1,420,216 

Kentucky $4,555,957 $2,603,109 

Louisiana $5,657,340 $3,225,032 

Maine $1,363,614 $800,472 



Maryland $3,719,886 $2,131,000 

Massachusetts $4,326,635 $2,473,617 

Michigan $9,352,792 $5,311,763 

Minnesota $4,119,175 $2,356,469 

Mississippi $3,922,822 $2,245,593 

Missouri $5,126,493 $2,925,276 

Montana $1,028,222 $611,084 

Nebraska $1,708,884 $995,438 

Nevada $944,846 $564,004 

New Hampshire $1,004,369 $597,615 

New Jersey $5,352,525 $3,052,911 

New Mexico $2,029,937 $1,176,728 

New York $14,073,275 $7,977,303 

North Carolina $7,188,796 $4,089,808 

North Dakota $832,536 $500,585 

Ohio $11,026,801 $6,257,034 

Oklahoma $3,658,245 $2,096,193 

Oregon $2,792,171 $1,607,142 

Pennsylvania $11,002,709 $6,243,430 

Rhode Island $934,208 $557,997 

South Carolina $4,375,8l6 $2,501,388 

South Dakota $919,835 $549,881 

Tennessee $5,597,550 $3,191,270 

Texas $18,562,494 $10,5l2,254 

Utah $2,832,216 $1,629,755 

Vermont $665,983 $406,537 

Virginia $5,350,018 $3,051,495 

Washington $4,291,533 $2,453,795 



West Virginia $2,348,150 $1,356,415 

Wisconsin $4,971,923 $2,837,994 

Wyoming $622,966 $382,246 

American Samoa $163,069 $122,553 

Guam $342,373 $223,803 

Northern Mariana $116,964 $96,519 

Puerto Rico $6,452,948 $3,674,293 

Virgin Islands $294,890 $196,990 

Totals $246,679,000 $141,000,000 

 

 

 

 

 

 


	ACYF-IM-88-28
	Attachment

